revenue by $1,629,000. The overstatement of deferred revenues resulted in overstatement of license fee revenues because, in each case, the
Company amortized deferred revenue over the estimated performance period to revenues in its consolidated statements of operations. The
Company will correct its accounting for these common stock sales by allocating the fair value of the common stock sold to its additional paid-in
capital accounts at the date of sale and by removing the effect of any license fee revenue that had been previously recorded as a result of these
errors. The correction of the accounting for the January 2004 Wyeth collaboration agreement resulted in a $138,000 increase in net cash used in
operating activities and a corresponding increase in net cash provided by financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2004.

The Company also corrected a $242,000 gross-up of prepaid expenses and other current assets and accrued liabilities.

8

Edgar Filing: CURIS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

CURIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)�(continued)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets
March 31, 2005
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 1,286,919 $ (533,125) $ 753,794
Total current assets 49,272,475 (533,125) 48,739,350
Total assets 64,233,225 (533,125) 63,700,100
Deferred revenue, current portion 4,062,895 (3,368,587) 694,308
Accrued liabilities 2,389,865 (241,998) 2,147,867
Total current liabilities 8,438,982 (3,610,585) 4,828,397
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 4,344,909 3,943,124 8,288,033
Additional paid-in capital 716,124,121 1,629,000 717,753,121
Accumulated deficit (668,085,651) (2,494,664) (670,580,315)
Total stockholders� equity 47,108,016 (865,664) 46,242,352
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 64,233,225 (533,125) 63,700,100

December 31, 2004
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 843,198 $ (46,580) $ 796,618
Total current assets 51,583,620 (46,580) 51,537,040
Deposits and other assets 750,604 (256,191) 494,413
Total other assets 12,634,573 (256,191) 12,378,382
Total assets 67,634,813 (302,771) 67,332,042
Deferred revenue, current portion 1,939,708 (1,120,068) 819,640
Total current liabilities 5,802,908 (1,120,068) 4,682,840
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 6,941,545 1,414,589 8,356,134
Additional paid-in capital 713,202,427 1,629,000 714,831,427
Accumulated deficit (662,972,709) (2,226,292) (665,199,001)
Total stockholders� equity 48,909,295 (597,292) 48,312,003
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 67,634,813 (302,771) 67,332,042

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three-months ended March 31, 2005
Gross revenues $ 2,771,771 $ (280,017) $ 2,491,754
Net revenues (532,731) (280,017) (812,748)
Research and development expenses 3,116,188 (11,644) 3,104,544
Total costs and expenses 4,783,087 (11,644) 4,771,443
Loss from operations (5,315,818) (268,373) (5,584,191)
Net loss (5,112,941) (268,373) (5,381,314)
Net loss per common share (basic and diluted) $ (0.11) $ 0.00 $ (0.11)

Three-months ended March 31, 2004
Gross revenues $ 855,805 $ (314,212) $ 541,593
Net revenues 855,805 (314,212) 541,593
Research and development expenses 2,807,835 (10,688) 2,797,147
Total costs and expenses 5,043,453 (10,688) 5,032,765
Loss from operations (4,187,648) (303,524) (4,491,172)
Net loss (4,037,819) (303,524) (4,341,343)
Net loss per common share (basic and diluted) $ (0.10) $ (0.01) $ (0.11)

9

Edgar Filing: CURIS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CURIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)�(continued)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three months ended March 31, 2005
Net loss $ (5,112,941) $ (268,373) $ (5,381,314)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets (181,281) 230,355 49,074
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,012,521 (241,998) 770,523
Deferred revenue (473,449) 280,016 (193,433)
Total adjustments (283,957) 268,373 (15,584)

Three months ended March 31, 2004
Net loss $ (4,037,819) $ (303,524) $ (4,341,343)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets 191,241 (10,689) 180,552
Deferred revenue 1,147,622 176,213 1,323,835
Total adjustments 2,557,406 165,524 2,722,930
Net cash used in operating activities (1,480,413) (138,000) (1,618,413)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 2,516,101 138,000 2,654,101
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,196,134 138,000 2,334,134

4. Revenue Recognition

The Company�s business strategy includes entering into collaborative license and development agreements with biotechnology and
pharmaceutical companies for the development and commercialization of the Company�s product candidates. The terms of the agreements
typically include non-refundable license fees, funding of research and development, payments based upon achievement of clinical development
milestones and royalties on product sales. The Company follows the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Commission�s Staff Accounting
Bulletin (SAB) No. 104 (SAB No. 104), Revenue Recognition, Emerging Issues Task Force (EITF) Issue No. 00-21 (EITF 00-21), Accounting